
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

29 September 2009 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 
DUNOON on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2009 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Planning Hearing 08/02011/OUT of 30th July 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
  (b) Minute of Planning Hearing 08/00489/DET of 30th July 2009 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
  (c) Minute of Special Area Committee of 30th July 2009 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
  (d) Minute of Area Committee of 4th August 2009 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 4. PRESENTATION ON OLD CASTLE LACHLAN  

 
 5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

 
  (a) Loch Fyne ICZM Plan (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 6. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  

 
  (b) Capital Receipts (Pages 23 - 24) 

 

Public Document Pack



  (c) Cowal Europe - report to follow  
 

 7. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
 

  (a) Presentation on the Queen's Hall/Riverside  
 

  (b) Cleanliness Index Monitoring System (CISM) for Street Cleansing (Pages 25 - 
72) 

 
  (c) Scottish Water Monitoring (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
  (d) Abbeyhill Construction Consent (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
  (e) Car Parking Income and Prioritisation on Spending (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
  (f) Programme for Provision of Dropped Kerbs (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 
 9. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
E1  (a) Shop Premises, 31 Argyll Street, Dunoon (Pages 89 - 92) 

 
E2  (b) Proposed Lease Of Ground, The Meadows, Rothesay (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
E3  (c) Arthurlie, 20 Mount Pleasant Road, Rothesay - Report to follow  

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
  
 

 E1 – E3 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in 
the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal 
of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manger 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor J McQueen 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor R Simon 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
  

Mr Kennedy, Applicants Agent 
 
Paul Farrrell, Roads Engineer, Consultee 
 
Mr Carey, Objector 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Strong and 

Walsh. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/02011/OUT, MR J STIRLING, LAND 
SOUTH EAST OF ALDERSYDE, TOWARD 

 
  The Chair introduced the Members of the Area Committee, and welcomed the 

Director of Development Services’ representative, the applicant, consultees and 
objectors to the Formal Planning Hearing.  The Chair outlined the procedure and 
purpose of the Hearing which was to allow all interested parties to state their 
case to
[...]
 not countryside or a rural location it is a village and urged 
Members to approve the application. 
 
Paul Farrell advised he had nothing further to add. 
 
Mr McGill said asked that the 35m road length be further checked and asked 
Members to take on board his views and refuse the application. 
  
The Chairman asked, and the participants confirmed they had each had a fair 
hearing. 
 
The Committee then debated the merits of the application. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to refuse the application in terms of the 
report by the Head of Planning. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall  (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Coporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Macintyre, Strong 

and Walsh. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 09/00528/DET, FYNE HOMES, 32 

COLUMSHILL STREET AND 2 COLUMSHILL PLACE, ROTHESAY 
 

   Decision 
 
The planning application be refused in terms of the report by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 12th June & 
22nd July 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (b) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 09/00532/LIB, FYNE HOMES, 32 

COLUMSHILL STREET AND 2 COLUMSHILL PLACE, ROTHESAY 
 

   Decision 
 
The listed building consent be refused in terms of the report by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 15th June & 
22nd July 2009 – submitted) 
 
 

Agenda Item 3cPage 9



 
  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 09/00436/DET, CLAIRE KINNA, LETTERS 

LODGE NORTH, STRATHLACHLAN 
 

   Motion 
 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
Proposed : Councillor B Marshall 
Seconded: Councillor L Scoullar 
 
Amendment 
 
The neighbouring property at Courtyard Cottage already fails to achieve the 
BS8206 average daylight factors recommended by BRE.  As such any 
further reduction in diffuse daylight would have a significant adverse affect 
on the levels of household amenity of Courtyard Cottage.  It would therefore 
be consistent with paragraphs 14.1, 14.2 and 14.3 of appendix A of the 
Argyll and Bute Local Plan proposals for adoption June 2009 to refuse this 
application as contrary to policy LP ENV 19 for the following reason. 

• The proposed development would cause a significant 
reduction in diffuse daylight to the neighbouring property, 
Courtyard Cottage, and would therefore be contrary to 
paragraphs 14.1, 14.2 and 14.3 of appendix A and Policy L P 
ENV 19 and LP HOU5 of the Argyll & Bute Local Plan 
proposals for adoption. 

 
Proposed: Councillor R Simon 
Seconded:  Councillor A McNaughton 
 
On being put to the vote, 4 voted for the Motion and 2 for the Amendment. 
 
Decision 
 
The planning application be approved subject to conditions contained in the 
report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd July 2009 
– submitted) 
 

Page 10



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2009  
 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 Hugh Blake, Senior Estates Manager 
 Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning and Regeneration 

Manager 
 
Inspector Macdonald Stephens, Strathclyde Police 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors McQueen and 

Simon. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor B Marshall declared a non-financial interest in item 8c Proposed 
Footpath and Bird Hide, Broxwood by reason of being a member of the group 
involved in the proposal. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF MEETING OF 23RD JUNE 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 23rd June 2009 was approved as a 
correct record with the substitution of “the” for “consider” at point 1 of the 
decision at point 9c of the minute. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) LEISURE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
 

   The Committee considered and determined Leisure Development Grants as 
follows:- 
  
Leisure Development Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Argyll and Bute Regional 
Environmental Educational Forum 
(ABREEF) 

£10,630 £1,000 

 

It was further agreed that Martin Turnbull would bring a report to the August 
Business Day on process of involving and determining applications to this 

Agenda Item 3dPage 11



fund.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager dated August 2009 – submitted) 
 

 5. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted a tri-partite meeting will be held later this month.  
 
 

  (b) ALLOCATED CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on  the 
clarification of unspent Capital Receipts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Asked for a report to come to the August Business Day 

on further clarification and progress of the pedestrian 
crossings and ramps programme. 

iii. Requested that a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee once the information at ii. is available. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 14th 
July 2009 – submitted) 
 

Page 12



 
  (c) DUNOON AND DISTRICT ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION 

 
   Members heard an update from the Area Corporate Services Manager on 

the potential provision of a site for use by the Dunoon and District Allotment 
Association. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the land at Innellan Primary School was not 
suitable for the development of Allotments for the reasons stated at point 
3.6 of the report, and recorded their enthusiasm to continue to work with the 
Allotments Association to facilitate provision of a suitable site.  
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 3rd July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (d) DUNOON AND COWAL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager regarding 
the request from the Dunoon and Cowal Business Association to enter into 
a partnership agreement with the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
The committee agreed to form a Partnership with Dunoon and Cowal 
Business Association, with the Members from the Area Committee to be 
Councillor B Marshall, Councillor A MacAlister and Councillor R Simon. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Corporate Services Manager dated 16th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Craig Boreland from the Buteman asked Members about Delegated Planning 
and Building Control Decisions and was advised that they would no longer 
appear on the Area Committee because Members were receiving them direct.   
 
Craig Boreland also asked what was happening with the Bute Beyond 2000 
meetings and was informed that there was one being organised for the near 
future. 
 
Inspector Macdonald Stephens advised that the concerns over staffing levels on 
Bute had been largely resolved.   
 
Inspector Stephens also advised that he had been told that the Mental Health 
Place of Safety had been deferred until the new hospita
[...]
 were wanting to do some alterations 
to the building before they move in. 
 
David Eaglesham updated the Committee and members of the public on the new 
planning system explaining that applications will be classed into three 
categories, National, Major and Local.  The local decisions will be delegated to 
Officers to make the decisions unless there are a large number of objections in 
which case the decision will be made by the Planning, Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee.  David Eaglesham explained that if  an applicant now 
wishes to appeal it will no longer be heard by the Reporter it will be the decision 
of an appeals panel consisting of at least 3 Members.  Councillor Marshall also 
advised that Members can now express an opinion and talk about planning 
applications as long as they are not members of the PPSL. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

Page 14



 
 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
  The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) TOWARD SAILING CLUB - LEASE OF OLD QUAY, TOWARD 
 

   Members heard from the Senior Estates Surveyor on a request from 
Toward Sailing Club to incorporate Toward Quay into the Club’s Lease of 
the sailing club site. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation contained in the report by 
the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 10th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (b) FORMER HOLY LOCH COMMUNITY CENTRE, SANDBANK 
 

   Members heard from the Senior Estate Surveyor on the offer received in 
respect of the former Holy Loch Community Centre, Sandbank which was 
recently advertised for sale. 
 
Members asked questions on whether the offer was reasonable and the 
Senior Estates Surveyor advised that it was. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to point 2.1 of the report by the Director of Corporate 
Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 24th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 
 

  (c) PROPOSED FOOTPATH AND BIRD HIDE, BROXWOOD, SANDBANK 
 

   Councillor B Marshall, having declared a non financial interest in this item, 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion. 
 
Members heard from the Senior Estates Surveyor on the request received 
from the Sandbank Community Development Trust to construct a footpath 
and bird hide at Broxwood, Sandbank, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation contained in the report by 

Page 15



the Director of Corporate Services, subject to conditions on insurance and 
maintenance. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 20th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (d) BOYS BRIGADE HALL, VICTORIA ROAD, DUNOON 
 

   Members heard from the Senior Estates Surveyor on the offer received in 
respect of the former Boy’s Brigade Hall, Victoria Road, Dunoon, which was 
recently advertised for lease. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to point 2.1.1 of the report by the Director of 
Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 20th July 
2009 - tabled) 
 

Page 16



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                           BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES                                                                         

DATE:  6 October 2009 

TITLE:  PROPOSED FINAL LOCH FYNE INTEGRATED COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the Proposed Final Loch Fyne Integrated Coastal Zone Management (ICZM) 
Plan, which will require approval from the Executive Committee and Council to be adopted as 
supplementary planning guidance.   
 
The Proposed Final Plan (Annex 1) has been amended in light of the public consultation at the end 
of 2008.  Full details of the comments received and the Council response to these are set out in the 
Consultation Report (Annex 2). 
 

Argyll and Bute Council has been developing an ICZM Plan for Loch Fyne in collaboration with local 
stakeholders and regulators.  This plan is non-statutory and provides guidance for local authority 
planners, regulators and stakeholders on the future use and development of the marine waters and 
surrounding coast of Loch Fyne.  Development policies and guidance on scale and location of new 
aquaculture development will be used by Argyll and Bute Council as supplementary planning 
guidance and will be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications for new 
or modified aquaculture developments. 
 

As the proposed final plan is considerable in length, a one page summary is provided in Annex 3 of 
this report.  A single hard copy of the plan is available to view in the Members Room, along with the 
Consultation Report.  Additional copies of these documents can be made available on CD and can 
be viewed or downloaded from the Argyll and Bute Council website (www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/lochfyne). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Area Committee is asked to: 

• Consider the Proposed  Final ICZM plan in light of the Consultation Report and feedback 
from public stakeholder meetings (provided on the day); and  

• Recommend to the Executive Committee that the proposed final Loch Fyne ICZM Plan is 
approved and adopted as supplementary planning guidance. 

 

3. BACKGROUND – Aims & plan development process 
 
Given recent development pressures on Argyll’s coastal areas and the competition for space 
between sectors such as fishing, aquaculture, recreation and tourism, there is a need for a more 
integrated approach to deliver the sustainable use of our m
[...]
ions the Outdoor Access and GIS 
team.  Several actions will require small amounts of funding from partners but there is 
no requirement for the Council to make any contribution to these partner actions. 
 

Personnel: See comments under financial above, in terms of staff resources. 

  

Equal  
Opportunity: 

An Equality Impact Assessment identified both potential positive and negative impacts 
that will be addressed in the development of the Loch Fyne ICZM Plan.  Actions include: 

1. The final plan will make comment and include recommendations on improved 
access for recreational activities, including consideration of access that is suitable 
for all users. 

2. Meeting adverts for public stakeholder meetings will encourage anyone who wishes 
to attend, to inform the M&CDU of any particular disability requirements, i.e. 
disabled access, induction loop. 

No comments were received on this assessment during the public consultation on the 
draft plan.  

For further information contact:   Mark Steward 
          Marine & Coastal Development Manager 
     Tel. 01631 567 972 Email mark.steward@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



ANNEX 1 – Proposed Final Loch Fyne ICZM Plan (available in Members room and at 

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/lochfyne) 

 
 
ANNEX 2 – Loch Fyne ICZM Plan Consultation Report (available in Members room and at 

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/lochfyne) 

 
 
ANNEX 3 – Summary of the Proposed Final Loch Fyne ICZM Plan  
 
1) Draft plan developed through extensive consultation with local stakeholders and regulators; 

2) Plan is non-statutory, providing guidance on future use and developers, for local authority 
planners, regulators and stakeholders.  Individual development proposals will however, still 
require detailed, site-specific appraisal; 

3) Plan will be used as supplementary planning guidance for aquaculture and coastal infrastructure 
development proposals.  Development policies for aquacult
[...]
 there remains a shortfall 

in the available budget for provision of pedestrian crossings and 

Agenda Item 6bPage 23



dropped kerbs, and noted that should Members be minded to transfer 
the unspent £3000 for street signage to this purpose, it would enable 
more of the outstanding kerb work to be carried out this financial year. 

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 Members are asked to consider this request that the unspent receipt 
allocated to street signage in Cowal and Dunoon be transferred to allow 
some additional work on pedestrian crossings and ramps to be carried 
out during this financial year. 

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:    None 
Financial:  None – within appropriate financial capital allocation. 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 

01369 707130 
 
Date:  1st September 2009 

Page 24



1

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL 
AREA COMMITTEE

OPERATIONAL SERVICES                     6th October 09 

TITLE: Cleanliness Index Monitoring System (CIMS) for Street Cleansing 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Cleanliness Index 
Monitoring System (C.I.M.S) For Street Cleansing and Validation Reports 
carried out by the Council and Keep Scotland Beautiful (KSB) up to October 
2008. Extracts from the KSB October 2008 survey are enclosed as an 
appendix.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.2 To note the contents of the Keep Scotland Beautiful report and the actions of 
Operational Services 

3. DETAIL 

3.1 Members may recall previous reports on the Cleanliness Index Monitoring 
System (C.I.M.S) and Keep Scotland Beautiful (KSB) survey reports in 
previous years. 

3.2 The C.I.M.S Index is a systematic scoring system on street cleanliness, which 
is carried out by taking a random section of the street or open public area and
recording the score of cleanliness in relation to the Litter Code of Practice. To
achieve the Litter Code of P
[...]
ph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9bPage 93
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Planning Hearing 08/02011/OUT of 30th July 2009
	3b Minute of Planning Hearing 08/00489/DET of 30th July 2009
	3c Minute of Special Area Committee of 30th July 2009
	3d Minute of Area Committee of 4th August 2009
	5a Loch Fyne ICZM Plan
	6b Capital Receipts
	7b Cleanliness Index Monitoring System (CISM) for Street Cleansing
	7c Scottish Water Monitoring
	7d Abbeyhill Construction Consent
	7e Car Parking Income and Prioritisation on Spending
	CAR PARKING APPENDIX A

	7f Programme for Provision of Dropped Kerbs
	9a Shop Premises, 31 Argyll Street, Dunoon
	9b Proposed Lease Of Ground, The Meadows, Rothesay
	CSPlan0001




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 George Craig, Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute 
 Allan MacDonald, Streetscene Manager 
 Mark Steward, Marine & Coastal Development Manager 

Martin Gorringe, Marine and Airports Manager 
Jim Anderson, Performance Manager 
Lorna Whyte, Facility Services Manager 
Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
Paul Farrell, Roads Engineer 
 
Marion Bowman, The Lachlan Trust 
Donald MacLauchlan, The Lachlan Trust 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor J R Walsh. 

 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2, that a report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services in regard to the 
Rothesay Harbour, dealt with at item 7 (g) of the agenda, be taken as a matter of 
urgency due to the need to comply with tight timescales for progression of these 
matters. 
 
 

 Councillor Marshall spoke on the recent Scotland in Bloom Awards advising that 
Rothesay had been awarded 2nd place in the Rosebowl Competition and Kirn won a 
silver in the large village award. 
 
Councillor McNaughton spoke on the Cammanachd Cup and wished to forward the 
Committee’s congratulations to Kyles Athletic who played outstandingly will in the final. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor L Scoullar declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9b by reason of 
being a member of the church. 
 
 
 



 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF PLANNING HEARING 08/02011/OUT OF 30TH JULY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Planning Hearing 08/02011/OUT of 30th July 2009 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) MINUTE OF PLANNING HEARING 08/00489/DET OF 30TH JULY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Planning Hearing 08/00489/DET of 30th July 2009 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 

  (c) MINUTE OF SPECIAL AREA COMMITTEE OF 30TH JULY 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Special Area Committee of 30th July 2009 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 

  (d) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 4TH AUGUST 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of the 4th August 2009 was approved as 
a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION ON OLD CASTLE LACHLAN 
 

  Members heard an informative presentation from Marion Bowman and Donald 
MacLauchlan on Castle Lachlan. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to support the project in principle. 
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) LOCH FYNE ICZM PLAN 
 

   Members heard an updated report on the proposed Final Loch Fyne 
Integrated Coastal Zone Management Plan to be adopted as 
supplementary planning guidance. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Agreed to the proposed Final ICZM Plan in light of the 
Consultation Report and feedback from public 
stakeholders meetings. 

ii. Recommend to the Executive Committee that the 
proposed final Loch Fyne ICZM Plan is approved and 
adopted as supplementary planning guidance. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Marine & Coastal Development Manager – 
submitted) 
 



 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 
 

  (b) CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager regarding the 
clarification of unspent Capital Receipts . 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to transfer the unspent receipt allocated to street 
signage in Cowal and Dunoon to allow some additional work on pedestrian 
crossings and ramps to be carried out during this financial year. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 1st 
September 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) COWAL EUROPE 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on Cowal 
Europe. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to continue this item to the December Area 
Committee. 
 

 7. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) PRESENTATION ON THE QUEEN'S HALL/RIVERSIDE 
 

   Members heard an informative presentation by the Performance Manager 
and the Facility Services Manager on the achievements and operations of 
the Queen’s Hall/Riverside. 
 
Members asked questions and it was agreed that Councillor Strong would 
feedback to Members regarding swimming lessons for school children. 
 

  (b) CLEANLINESS INDEX MONITORING SYSTEM (CIMS) FOR STREET 
CLEANSING 

 
   Members heard from the Area Streetscene Manager on the Cleanliness 

Index Monitoring System for Street Cleansing and Validation Reports 
carried out by the Council and Keep Scotland Beautiful up to October 2008.   



 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the Keep Scotland Beautiful 
report and the actions of Operational Services. 

ii. The Area Streetscene Manager will circulate a copy of 
the letter sent by the Department to dog owner to 
Members. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Streetscene Manager – submitted) 
 

  (c) SCOTTISH WATER MONITORING 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
inspections of Scottish Water sites. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to accept bi monthly reports regarding Scottish 

Water inspections. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Roadspace Manager, Network and Environment 
Unit – submitted) 
 

  (d) ABBEYHILL CONSTRUCTION CONSENT 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
Abbeyhill housing Development, Dhailling Road, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed that an updated cost of the works to complete 

the unfinished development be forwarded to the Chair. 
iii. Requested that an officer from Operational Services 

come to the October Business Day to explain the 
process around Construction Consents.  

 
(Reference:  Report by the Network Manager dated 8th September 2009 – 
submitted) 
 

  (e) CAR PARKING INCOME AND PRIORITISATION ON SPENDING 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
car parking income and prioritisation on spending. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:   



i. Agreed their preferred options would be 4.4 and 4.8 
providing both can be progressed within budget. 

ii. Asked that Neil Brown provide the year to date 
spending/budget to the Area Committee in December. 

iii. Asked that George Craig discuss with Scottish Water 
the rock disposal from the quarry. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Network Manager – submitted) 
 

  (f) PROGRAMME FOR PROVISION OF DROPPED KERBS 
 

   Members heard from the Contracts Manager Argyll & Bute regarding the 
proposed programme for provision of dropped kerbs during 2009/10. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to the transfer to the unspent Capital receipts to 

pedestrian crossing dropped kerbs. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Operations Manager – submitted) 
 

  (g) ROTHESAY HARBOUR 
 

   Members heard from the Marine and Airports Manager on the safe 
operations of all marine traffic at Rothesay Harbour. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Recognises that as Harbour Authority that they have 
overall responsibility for ensuring the safe operations at 
Rothesay harbour under Port Marine Safety Code. 

ii. Acknowledge that a full Risk Assessment and 
appropriate consultation has taken place with all 
relevant users of Rothesay Harbour. 

iii. Agreed to issue a Notice to Mariners to ensure that 
safe working practices continue for all users of 
Rothesay Harbour. 

iv. Agreed that Operational Services will report back to the 
December Area Committee on any significant issues 
arising from the management of the harbour in light of 
the new management rules being agreed. 

v. Agreed that Council Officers make urgent contact with 
the owner of MV Seahorse to discuss all identified 
options to provide a suitable berth for the vessel and 
report back to the December Area Committee on 
progression of these discussions. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Road and Amenity Services dated 14th 
August 2009 – submitted) 
 



 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Chief Inspector Mosley advised on current staffing levels and the situation with 
the Inspectors posts.  He also advised that the new Traffic Inspector will be 
based in Dunoon and they are running an initiative on cracking down on noisy 
exhausts. 
 
Mr Baker expressed his concerns over the recent Community Council Elections 
and received advice from the Area Corporate Services Manager.   
 
Anne Gabriel, Dunoon Community Council also expressed her concerns over 
posters she had received for the Community Council Election. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked George Craig about the extent of the work carried out 
on the Kames High Road and it was agreed George Craig would bring a paper to 
the October Business Day. 
 
Councillor McNaughton expressed his concerns over the Stronafian road signs 
and Paul Farrell advised there was a scheme being proposed. 
 
Councillor Macintyre submitted his apologies and left the meeting at this stage. 
 

 9. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

  (a) SHOP PREMISES, 31 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the lease of the shop 
premises at 31 Argyll Street, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

i. Agreed to recommendation 3.2.2 of the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 

ii. Noted that the consent of the Scottish Ministers 
would be required along with the approval of the 
Council’s Executive Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 22nd 
September 2009 – submitted) 
 



 
  (b) PROPOSED LEASE OF GROUND, THE MEADOWS, ROTHESAY 

 
   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed lease of ground 

at the Meadows, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee  

i. Agreed with the recommendation contained in the 
report by the Director of Corporate Services. 

ii. Noted that the consent of the Scottish Ministers would 
be required along with the approval of the Council’s 
Executive Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 11th 
September 2009 – submitted) 
 

  (c) ARTHURLIE, 20 MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY 
 

   Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on the sale of the attic flat at 
Arthurlie, 20 Mount Pleasant Road, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed with the recommendation contained in the report by 
the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 1st October 
2009 – tabled) 
 
 


